No.		

In The Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION OF SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; J. ERIC BOYETTE, In his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation of the State of North Carolina; NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES; and TORRE JESSUP, In his official capacity as Commissioner of Motor Vehicles of the State of North Carolina,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES BARRETT WILSON Counsel of Record 411 Waughtown Street Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27127 (336) 773-0059 james@jbwilsonlaw.com

H. EDWARD PHILLIPS III 219 Third Avenue North Franklin, Tennessee 37604 (615) 599-1785, ext. 229 edward@phillipslawpractice.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI-	
SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
INTRODUCTION	11
ARGUMENT	12
1. The district court and Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals erred when applying the "Government Speech" doctrine to limit the speech of private citizens and organizations participating in a specialty license plate program which originated in a statute that did not vest the government agency with any discretion with regard to the eligibility of civic groups or the design of the civic group's emblem	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

1	Page
2. The district court and Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals erred by failing to apply the public forum doctrine to specialty license plates. Thereby, limiting the speech of private citizens and organizations participating in a specialty license plate program which originated in a statute which did not vest the government agency with any discretion with regard to the design of such specialty plates other than to ensure the readability of such plates	
3. The district court and Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals erred when applying the "Government Speech" doctrine to limit the speech of private citizens and organizations participating in a specialty license plate program where there was an adequate and independent state law basis which did not implicate the Constitution to hold that the NC-DMV exceeded its authority by denying members of Petitioner the ability to obtain and display a specialty license plate	
-	
SUMMARY OF PETITIONER'S CASE	39
THANKET I SHAN	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page
APPENDIX
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Opinion, December 22, 2022
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Judgment, December 22, 2022
United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, Memorandum Opinion and Order, March 1, 2022

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
ACLU v. Tata, 742 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
American Civil Liberties Union of N.C. v. Tennyson, 815 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2016)	.7, 16
Amos v. Oakdale Knitting Co., 331 N.C. 348, 416 S.E.2d 166 (1992)	
Bachellar v. Maryland, 397 U.S. 564 (1970)	22
Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	21
Beauharnais v. Illinois, 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	23
Board of Airport Comm'rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc., 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	21
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	23
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	20
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	23
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	20
City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	21
Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	21
Fox Film Corp. v. Muller, 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	
Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)32, 40
$Herb\ v.\ Pitcairn, 324\ U.S.\ 117\ (1945)\dots33$
$Herndon\ v.\ Georgia, 295\ U.S.\ 441\ (1935)\33, 38$
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)20
Hurley v. Irish – Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)12
Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)
$\textit{In re Hatley}, 291 \; \text{N.C.} \; 693, 231 \; \text{S.E.2d} \; 633 \; (1977)17$
Klinger v. Missouri, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 257 (1872)33
Marcavage v. City of New York, 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017)25-27, 30-32, 39
${\it McCullen v. Coakley}, 573~U.S.~464~(2014)21$
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)21
National Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie, 432 U.S. 43 (1977)
North Carolina Div. of Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Faulkner, 131 N.C. App. 775, 509 S.E.2d 207 (1998) 6, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 35-40
Papish v. Board of Curators of Univ. of Mo., 410 U.S. 667 (1973) 22, 40
Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

F	Page
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	23
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)20	, 21
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	23
Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	21
Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 2020 WL 555248 (D. Mass., Feb. 4, 2020)	30
Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021)	30
Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	, 40
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	34
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	27
Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	22
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	22
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	22
Town of Newton v. State Highway Comm'n of N.C., 192 N.C. 54, 133 S.E. 522 (1926)	17
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	24
United States v. Schwimmer, 279 U.S. 644 (1929)	27
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)23	3, 24

$TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

Page
Village of Skokie v. National Socialist Party of Am., 69 Ill.2d 605, 373 N.E.2d 21 (1978)28
Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)23
Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 576 U.S. 200 (2015)
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. Const. amend. I
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
STATUTES AND RULES
15 U.S.C. § 1052(a)26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)
28 U.S.C. § 129110
28 U.S.C. § 133110
28 U.S.C. § 136710
28 U.S.C. § 144110
28 U.S.C. § 144610
42 U.S.C. § 1983
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.45(i)(2)(C)14
43 Tey Admin Code 8 504 005(a) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(a)14
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(b)14
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(c)14
N.C.G.S. § 1-25310
N.C.G.S. § 20-636
N.C.G.S. § 20-63(b)16
N.C.G.S. § 20-63(b1)17
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.3A9
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(a)3
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(a1)3
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(a3)
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(b)
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(b)(5)35, 36, 37
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(b)(1)-(43)7
$N.C.G.S.\ \S\ 20\text{-}79.4(b)(44)3,\ 7,\ 8,\ 16,\ 17,\ 18,\ 35,\ 39$
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(b)(45)-(265)7
N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(b)(189)
N.C.G.S. § 105-130.11(a)(5)18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)10, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Shea Riggsbee Denning, Whose Call on Confederate Flag License Plates?, UNC Sch. of Gov't (July 29, 2015, 3:40 PM), https://www.sog.unc.edu/blogs/nc-criminal-law/whose-call-	
confederate-flag-license-plates	25
